
ADCP-96-059  ISSUE 1  September 2005ADCP-96-059  ISSUE 1  September 2005

© 2005, ADC Telecommunications, Inc.© 2005, ADC Telecommunications, Inc.1324599 REV A 1324599 REV A

NG3 High-Density Fiber Distribution Frame
System Rack Installation Instructions

ADC TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC
PO BOX 1101, MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440-1101, USA
ATTN: TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE CENTER: 1-800-366-3891, EXT: 73475
WWW.ADC.COM 20794-A

TEMPLATE/ISOLATION PAD
SHADED FOR CLARITY

PENCIL

MARK THESE LOCATIONS

ALIGN FRONT OF
TEMPLATE/ISOLATION PAD
WITH EDGE OF TILE

1

2

NOTE:

THE ZONE 2/ZONE 4 RAISED FLOOR KIT
AND TOOLS REQUIRED ARE SHOWN ON PAGE 8.

RAISED FLOOR INSTALLATION OF NG3 RACK
SHOULD TAKE APPROXIMATELY 2 HOURS.

NOTE:

NOTE:

SET FLOOR TILES
ON PEDESTALS

REMOVE AND CUT TILES, FILE ALL EDGES
AND SET FLOOR TILES ON PEDESTALS

DRILL PILOT HOLE2a

FILE ALL EDGES2c

CUT TILES2b

VACUUM AS
REQUIRED2d2e

FILE ENDS

PAINT ENDS
(OPTIONAL)

NOTE: MEASURE FROM CONCRETE
TO 1-5/8 IN. (+/- 3/8 IN.) ABOVE FLOOR TILE

CUT THREADED ROD TO FLOOR HEIGHT
+1-5/8 IN.  (+/- 3/8 IN.) (FOUR PLACES)

1-5/8 IN.
(+/- 3/8 IN.)

THREADED ROD

3

CUT TO REQUIRED
LENGTH

NOTE: LOWER UNISTRUT CUT LENGTH
SHOWN FOR ONE RACK INSTALLATON

TOP-RIGHT UNISTRUT
SHORTENED TO ALLOW
FOR TOP OF PEDESTAL

29.8 IN.
(75.8 CM)

TOP VIEW

14.4 IN.
(36.6 CM)

15.1 IN.
(38.4 CM)

FILE EDGES

       NON-CORROSIVE

       PAINT

PAINT FILED EDGES
(OPTIONAL)

CUT

CUT TO REQUIRED
LENGTH

(SEE TOP VIEW)

CUT UNISTRUT TO REQUIRED LENGTH4

UNISTRUTS DO NOT
EXTEND BEYOND CUTOUTS

IN FLOOR TILE

GROUND RACK
REAR VIEW

GROUND LUG

FINISH GROUNDING
 THE RACK ACCORDING TO

LOCAL PRACTICE

USE PLASTIC CLIP
(PROVIDED) TO SECURE

GROUND WIRE TO FRAME RAIL

FRAME GROUND

GROUND KIT INCLUDED WITH RACK

USE
ONLY 6

AWG OR
THICKER
COPPER

WIRE

23
SCRAPE PAINT TO EXPOSE BARE METAL

IN GROUNDING LOCATION. APPLY BONDING
COMPOUND TO BARE METAL.TO OFFICE

GROUND

NOTE:

NOTE:

REAR VIEW

SECURE ADJACENT RACKS AS SHOWN

INSERT REAR SPLICE
BRACKET INTO CABLE

TROUGH SLOT (6 PLACES)

12-24 SCREWS (4)

SPLICE BRACKET LOCATIONS (6)
SHOWN IN GRAY FOR CLARITY

NOTE: SPLICE BRACKETS
PROVIDED WITH RACK

10-32 SCREWS
(4 PER BRACKET)

ATTACH BRACKET TO TROUGHS
(6 PLACES)

6-32 SCREWS
(2 PER TROUGH)

CLEARANCE HOLE (2)
FOR SCREWDRIVER

24

cm

1

31

ADUSTABLE
WRENCHES (2)
0.25 TO 1 INCH
(8 TO 25.4mm)

CROWBAR

DRILL: WITH METAL
AND CONCRETE
DRILL BITS
0.25 TO 1.0 INCH
(8 TO 25.4mm)

RULER
FILE

TORQUE WRENCH
19.9 FT-LBS. (27 Nm)

ALLEN WRENCH
(5/16")

SCREWDRIVERS:
FLAT TIP AND PHILLIP
(#1, #2, AND #3)

HACKSAW

HAMMER

JIGSAW: BLADES
FOR CUTTING
FLOOR TILE
AND METAL

LEVEL

VACUUM

SET OF OPEN-END/
BOX WRENCHES
0.25 TO 1.0 INCH
(8 TO 25.4mm)

SET OF SOCKETS
0.25 TO 1.0 INCH
(8 TO 25.4mm)

TEMPLATE

THREADED ROD (4)
5/8"-11 x 30" LONG

UNISTRUT
10 FEET LONG

HEX NUT HEAVY (12)
5/8"- x 11

FLAT WASHER (12)
5/8"

SPLIT LOCK WASHER
(12) 5/8"

ANCHOR PLATE (4)

EXPANDING ANCHOR
BOLT (4)

UNISTRUT NUT WITH
SPRING (4)

EDGE PROTECTOR (1)
72"

WOOD SCREW (16)

PLASTIC SHOULDER
WASHER (4)

HOLD DOWN PLATE (2)

ZONE 2/ZONE 4 RAISED FLOOR KIT: TOOLS REQUIRED:

PA
G

E
 1

PA
G

E
 8



ADCP-96-059  ISSUE 1  September 2005ADCP-96-059  ISSUE 1  September 2005

© 2005, ADC Telecommunications, Inc.© 2005, ADC Telecommunications, Inc.

20795-A

ASSEMBLE WASHER AND HEX NUT ONTO THREADED ROD (5a). INSERT
THREADED ROD INTO SLOT IN FLOOR TILE (5b). LEVEL THREADED ROD
FROM FRONT TO BACK (5c) AND MARK CONCRETE (5d). REPEAT STEPS
USING SAME THREADED ROD FOR THREE REMAINING SLOTS (5e). 

NOTE: MAKE SURE THREADED ROD
DOES NOT TOUCH CONCRETE

REPEAT STEPS USING SAME THREADED
ROD FOR REMAINING THREE SLOTS

5

WASHER

HEX NUT

SIDE VIEW

INSERT THREADED
ROD IN SLOT

5b

LEVEL THREADED
ROD FROM FRONT TO BACK

5c

MARK
CENTER5d

5e

5a
ASSEMBLE WASHER
AND HEX NUT ONTO

THREADED ROD

REMOVE THREADED ROD ASSEMBLY (6a), SET FLOOR
TILES ASIDE (6b)  AND USE RULER OR STRAIGHT EDGE
TO MARK CONCRETE (6c). 

THREADED ROD
ASSEMBLY

SET FLOOR TILES ASIDE

RULER OR
STRAIGHT EDGE

6

DRAW LINES ON CONCRETE

6a
6b

6c

CENTER UNISTRUTS OVER LINES ON CONCRETE

TOP VIEW

CENTER UNISTRUT
ON LINE

7

UNISTRUT (2)

LEAVE SPACE BETWEEN
BOTTOM OF THREADED ROD
AND TOP, INSIDE SURFACE
OF UNISTRUT

THREADED
ROD ASSEMBLY

UNISTRUT

SPRING NUT

SPRING NUT INSTALLED,
SIDE VIEW

INSTALL SPRING NUT
INTO END OF UNISTRUT

SET FLOOR TILES ON PEDESTALS (8a). INSTALL SPRING
NUT IN UNISTRUT (8b). ASSEMBLE 5/8-INCH HEX NUT,
5/8-INCH LOCK WASHER, AND 5/8-INCH WASHER ONTO
THREADED ROD (8c). INSTALL THREADED ROD
ASSEMBLY INTO SPRING NUT (8d).

ASSEMBLE 5/8-INCH HEX NUT,
5/8-INCH LOCK WASHER, AND
5/8-INCH WASHER ONTO
THREADED ROD.

5/8-INCH LOCK WASHER

5/8-INCH WASHER

5/8-INCH HEX NUT

SPRING NUT
INSTALLED

THREADED ROD

SET FLOOR TILES ON PEDESTALS

INSTALL THREADED ROD
ASSEMBLY INTO SPRING NUT

8

8a

8b

8c

8d

USE WRENCH TO TIGHTEN HEX NUTS
UNDER FLOOR TILE (DO NOT FULLY TIGHTEN)

TIGHTEN HEX NUTS UNTIL
SPLIT LOCK WASHER IS FLATTENED

DO NOT FULLY TIGHTEN
OR RAISE FLOOR TILESSIDE VIEW

MAKE SURE RACK
REMAINS LEVEL

20

SEE SIDE
VIEW DETAIL

NOTE:

NOTE:

NOTE:

USE WRENCH (5/8-INCH) TO TIGHTEN HEX NUTS ABOVE FLOOR TILE (4 PLACES) (21a).
FULLY TIGHTEN HEX NUTS UNDER FLOOR TILE (21b).

MAKE SURE RACK
REMAINS LEVEL

21

RE-INSTALL FRONT AND REAR TROUGHS

TIGHTEN HEX NUTS (4)
ABOVE FLOOR TILE21a

TIGHTEN HEX NUTS (4)
UNDER FLOOR TILE21b

REAR TROUGH

FRONT TROUGH

22

PA
G

E
 7

PA
G

E
 2



ADCP-96-059  ISSUE 1  September 2005

© 2005, ADC Telecommunications, Inc.

ADCP-96-059  ISSUE 1  September 2005

© 2005, ADC Telecommunications, Inc.

20796-A

LEVEL THE THREADED ROD ASSEMBLY FROM SIDE TO SIDE (9a).
MARK THE ANCHOR PLATE LOCATION ON CONCRETE (9b). INSTALL
THREE REMAINING THREADED ROD ASSEMBLIES
IN THE SAME MANNER (9c).

9

9b
LEVEL THREADED ROD

FROM SIDE TO SIDE

ANCHOR PLATE

X

X

X

X

UNISTRUT

THREADED ROD ASSEMBLY
AND SPRING NUT

MARK CONCRETE
(FOUR PLACES)

TOP VIEW

MARK
CONCRETE

9a

INSTALL REMAINING
THREADED ROD

ASSEMBLIES
9c

HOLE DIMENSIONS:
DIAMETER: 0.71-IN. (18MM)
DEPTH: 3-15/16-IN. (100MM)

VACUUM AS
REQUIRED

SET FLOOR TILES AND UNISTRUT ASSEMBLIES
ASIDE AND DRILL HOLES (4)10

DRILL HOLES (4)

ASSEMBLE
ANCHOR BOLT

WASHER

TORQUE NUT

ANCHOR SLEEVE

THREADED ROD

THREAD THE WASHER AND TORQUE NUT ONTO THE THEADED ROD (11a).
(NOTE: THE WASHER SHOULD TOUCH THE TOP OF THE ANCHOR SLEEVE).
INSERT THE ANCHOR BOLT ASSEMBLY INTO THE HOLE (11b). USING A
HAMMER, TAP THE ANCHOR BOLT ASSEMBLY (11c) UNTIIL THE WASHER
TOUCHES THE CONCRETE (11d).

11

ANCHOR BOLT
CORRECTLY INSTALLED

11a

11b

11c

INSERT ANCHOR
BOLT ASSEMBLY

INTO HOLE

TAP ANCHOR BOLT
UNTIL WASHER 

TOUCHES CONCRETE

11d WASHER TOUCHING
CONCRETE

18

19a

19b

FRONT VIEW

FRONT TROUGH REAR VIEW

REAR TROUGH

MOUNTING SLOTS
(PARTIALLY SHOWN)

MOUNTING SLOTS
(PARTIALLY SHOWN)

REMOVE FRONT AND REAR TROUGHS TO ACCESS MOUNTING SLOTS
CAUTION: AN NG3 RACK
WEIGHS APPROXIMATELY
300 LBS (136 KILOS). DO NOT
ATTEMPT TO LIFT OR MOVE
THE RACK WITHOUT USING
APPROPRIATE EQUIPMENT.

!

USE 5/16-INCH ALLEN WRENCH
AND ADJUST SET SCREW TO
LEVEL RACK

TEMPLATE/ISOLATION PAD
(SHADED FOR CLARITY)

POSITION TEMPLATE/ISOLATION PAD AND RACK ON FLOOR TILE.
INSTALL HARDWARE (FOUR PLACES), DO NOT FULLY TIGHTEN (19a).
USE 5/16-INCH ALLEN WRENCH AND ADJUST SET SCREWS (4)
TO LEVEL RACK (19b).

ALIGN SLOTS IN
TEMPLATE/ISOLATION
PAD AND RACK WITH

THREADED RODS

HEX NUT
5/8-11-INCH

SPLIT LOCK
WASHER 5/8-INCH

THREADED ROD

HOLDDOWN WASHER
(PROVIDED WITH RACK)

SET SCREW
(FOUR PLACES)

SEE 19b

19

INSTALL HOLDDOWN WASHER, SPLIT
WASHER 5/8-INCH AND HEX NUT
5/8-11 INCH (DO NOT FULLY TIGHTEN)

PA
G

E
 3

PA
G

E
 6



ADCP-96-059  ISSUE 1  September 2005

© 2005, ADC Telecommunications, Inc.

xxxxx -A

20797-A

PRE-TORQUE THE ANCHOR BOLTS TO APPROXIMATELY 30 POUND INCHES
(41 N-m) (12a). LOOSEN THE TORQUE NUT SEVERAL TURNS (12b),
THEN REMOVE THE TORQUE NUT AND WASHER (12c). 

TORQUE WRENCH

LOOSEN
TORQUE NUT

TORQUE
NUT

WASHER

THREADED
ROD

PRE-TORQUE ANCHOR
BOLT TO APPROXIMATELY
30 POUND INCHES (41N-m)

LOOSEN TORQUE NUT

REMOVE TORQUE NUT
AND WASHER

12

12a

12b
12c

POSITION UNISTRUT ASSEMBLIES (2) OVER ANCHOR BOLT THREADED RODS.
ASSEMBLE ANCHOR PLATE, WASHER, AND TORQUE NUT ONTO THREADED
ROD (13a). TIGHTEN TORQUE NUT UNTIL TOP FLANGE SHEARS OFF (4 PLACES)
(13b).  THE TORQUE NUT WILL BE CORRECTLY SET AT 60 POUND INCHES
(81N-m) (13c).

UNISTRUT ASSEMBLY CONSISTS
OF A  UNISTRUT AND THREADED

ROD ASSEMBLY (2)

ANCHOR BOLT
THREADED ROD (4)

TORQUE NUT

WASHER

ANCHOR
PLATE

THREADED
ROD

ASSEMBLE ANCHOR PLATE,
FLAT WASHER, AND TORQUE NUT
ONTO THREADED ROD

TOP
FLANGE

TORQUE
NUT

TORQUE WRENCH

TIGHTEN TORQUE NUT
UNTIL TOP FLANGE SHEARS OFF 

66

70

68

60
62

64

0
FT-LB

THE TORQUE NUT WILL BE
CORRECTLY SET AT
60 POUND INCHES (81N-m)

13

UNISTRUT
ASSEMBLY (2)

13a 13b

13c

NOTE:

ASSEMBLE HEX NUTS, SPLIT LOCK WASHERS, FLAT WASHERS,
UNISTRUTS, AND FLOOR TILES ONTO THREADED RODS.14

NOTE: ALLOW SPACE BETWEEN
UNISRUT AND FLOOR TILE TO MAKE SURE

FLOOR TILE IS NOT RAISED  OFF PEDESTALS.

FLOOR TILE

UNISTRUT

UNISTRUT

FLAT WASHER
5/8-11-INCH

SPLIT LOCK
WASHER 5/8-INCH

HEX NUT
5/8-INCH

SPACE

SIDE VIEW

INSTALL EDGE PROTECTOR
ON ALL SIDES OF CABLE
ENTRANCES (RECOMMENDED)

CUT EDGE PROTECTOR TO REQUIRED LENGTH AND SECURE
TO FLOOR TILES USING SELF-DRILLING SCREWS (PROVIDED)

SELF-DRILLING
SCREWS (PROVIDED)

EDGE PROTECTOR MAY 
BE CUT TO FIT AROUND
UNISTRUT (TWO PLACES)

15

CUT TO REQUIRED
LENGTH

DRILL PILOT HOLES

NOTE:

NOTE:

LEVEL THREADED ROD ASSEMBLIES
FROM SIDE TO SIDE

LEVEL THREADED ROD ASSEMBLIES (4) FROM SIDE TO TIDE (16a).
TIGHTEN HEX NUTS (4) (16b).16

16a

TIGHTEN HEX
NUTS (4)

16b

HAND TIGHTEN HEX NUTS TO RAISE UNISTRUTS TO FLOOR TILE

UNISTRUT
(SHADED FOR CLARITY)

FLOOR TILE

HAND TIGHTEN
HEX NUTS TO

RAISE UNISTRUTS
TO FLOOR TILE

CAUTION: MAKE SURE
FLOOR TILES ARE NOT RAISED
OFF PEDESTALS

!

17 PA
G

E
 5

PA
G

E
 4


	Main
	1. Align Template
	2. Remove and Cut Tiles, File Edges
	3. Cut Threaded Rod to Floor Height
	4 Cut Unistrut to Required Length
	5. Assemble Washer and Hex Nut
	6. Remove Threaded Rod Assembly
	7. Center Unistruts over Lines on Concrete
	8. Set Floor Tiles on Pedestals
	9. Level Threaded Rod Assemblies
	10. Set Floor Tiles and Unistrut Assemblies Aside
	11. Thread Washer and Torque Nut onto Threaded Rod
	12. Pre-Torque Anchor Bolts
	13. Position Unistrut Assemblies over Anchor Bolt Threaded Rods
	14. Assemble Hex Nuts, Split Lock Washers
	15. Cut Edge Protector
	16. Level Threaded Rods
	17. Hand Tighten Hex Nuts
	18. Remove Front and Rear Troughs
	19. Position Template/Isolation Pad
	20. Use Wrench to Tighten Hex Nuts
	21. Use Wrench to Tighten Hex Nuts Above Floor Tile
	22. Re-Install Front and Rear Troughs
	23. Ground Rack
	24. Secure Adjacent Racks as Shown
	Zone 2/Zone 4 Raised Floor Kit Components
	Tool Required

